ORDER FOR GRANTING HONOURS

of the International Federation of Popular Sports (IVV) by resolution of the Congress of Delegates in Luxembourg on the 9th of July, 2010

1. Honours

- a) President's Letter of Appreciation
- b) IVV Pin of Merit with Certificate

Bronze for a minimum of 8 years service Silver for a minimum of 15 years service Gold for a minimum of 25 years service

- c) IVV Pin of Honour
- d) Appointment as IVV Honorary President

2. Qualifying candidates

- a) Functionary of IVV Congress of Delegates
- b) Functionary and staff of national member associations
- c) Persons who render outstanding services to IVV national sport

3. Qualification

- a) Long-time function at IVV
- b) Long-time function at national member associations
- c) Great merit for IVV national sport

4. Right of Proposal

- a) IVV Presidium
- b) IVV Congress of Delegates
- c) National Member Associations

5. Method of Application

To apply for Honours according to 1b) and 1c), IVV forms have to be used and sent to the IVV Head Office.

Honours according to 1b) start always at lowest level.

6. Honorary President 1d)

1. After resignation, IVV Presidents who have rendered outstanding services to the IVV may be appointed as Honorary President.

2. The appointment results from a proposal by the IVV Presidium and decision by the IVV Congress of Delegates.

3. The Honorary President receives a Certificate of Appointment.

4. The Honorary President is entitled to participate at the IVV Congress of Delegates.

7. Conferment

The honour is carried out in dignified manner either by an IVV Presidium member, by a member of a national member association at the IVV Congress of Delegates or at an Annual General Meeting of a national member association.

8. Disallowing

1. Honours can be rescinded by the Presidium at 1b and 1c, by the Congress of Delegates at 1d, if the bearer is guilty of serious offence against IVV Statutes and Orders, or if officially barred from the association.

2. Association honour awards and certificates have to be returned after rescission.

9. Final Clause

1. The IVV Congress of Delegates is authorized, in special exceptional cases, to determine and carry out the conferment of an award outside the existing Order for Granting Honours.

2. The Order for Granting Honours comes into effect from 9th of July, 2010.